“Gaming Resource Supplier” means any person or  entity who,  
directly or indirectly, does, or is deemed likely to,  manufacture, distribute, supply,  
vend, lease, purvey, or otherwise  provide,  to the Gaming Operation or Gaming 
Facility at least twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in Gaming Resources in any  
twelve (12)-month period, or who,  directly or indirectly, receives,  or  is deemed 
likely to receive,  in connection with the Gaming Operation or  Gaming Facility, at 
least twenty-five  thousand dollars ($25,000) in any consecutive  twelve (12)-month 
period, provided that the Tribal Gaming Agency  may exclude a  purveyor of  
equipment or furniture that is not specifically designed for, and is distributed 
generally for use  other than in connection with, Gaming Activities,  if, but for  the

[...]

Limited-Gaming Tribes.  The State Gaming Agency shall allocate and 
disburse  the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund monies on a  quarterly basis 
as specified by the Legislature.   Each eligible Non-Gaming Tribe and 
Limited-Gaming Tribe in the  state  shall receive the sum of one  million 
one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) per year from the Revenue  
Sharing Trust Fund.  In the event there are  insufficient monies in the  
Revenue Sharing Trust Fund to pay one million one  hundred thousand  
dollars ($1,100,000) per year to each eligible Non-Gaming Tribe and  
Limited-Gaming Tribe, any available monies in that fund shall be  
distributed to eligible Non-Gaming Tribes and Limited-Gaming Tribes 
in equal shares.   Monies deposited into the Revenue Sharing Trust  
Fund in excess of the amount necessary  to distribute one  million  one  
hundred thousand d ollars ($1,100,000) to each eligible Non-Gaming 
Tribe and Limited-Gaming Tribe shall remain in the Revenue  Sharing 
Trust Fund available  for disbursement in future years,  or be  deposited 
into the Tribal Nation Grant Fund,  but  shall not be  used for purposes 
other than the  Revenue Sharing Trust Fund  or  the Tribal Nation Grant

[...]

(c)  A “Non-Gaming Tribe” is a federally recognized tribe in California  
with or without a tribal-state Class III Gaming compact  or Secretarial  

Procedures  that, as of the  date of  the last distribution to such tribe from  
the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund and during the immediately preceding 
three  hundred sixty-five (365) days, has not engaged in, or  offered,  
class II  gaming or Class III Gaming in any  location, whether within or  
without California.  

(d)  A “Limited-Gaming Tribe” is a federally recognized tribe  in California  

that has a Class III Gaming compact with the State  or Secretarial

[...]

total of  three hundred fifty (350) Gaming Devices in all of  its Gaming 
Facilities or other facilities wherever located, or  does not have a Class 
III Gaming compact  or Secretarial Procedures  but is engaged in class II  
gaming, whether within or without California, during the  immediately  
preceding three hundred sixty-five (365) days.  

Sec. 5.2.   Payments to  the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund  or the Tribal 

Nation Grant Fund.  

(a)  If the Tribe operates up to one thousand,  two hundred (1,200)  Gaming 

Devices, the Tribe shall have no obligation to pay any amount to the  
State Gaming Agency for deposit into the  Revenue Sharing Trust Fund 
or the Tribal Nation  Grant Fund.  

(b)  If the Tribe operates one thousand, two hundred  one  (1,201)  Gaming 

Devices or more at any time in a given calendar year, it shall thereafter,  
including that calendar year, pay to the State Gaming Agency, for  
deposit into the Revenue Sharing Trust Fund or the Tribal Nation Grant 
Fund, six percent (6.0 %) of its Net Win from the  operation of Gaming

[...]

technology,  that, in part, serve  the Gaming Facility, or other on- 
or  off-reservation needs within the  County; and  

(15)  Payments  made by the Tribe  pursuant to section 4.3.1 during the  

first five (5) years following  the effective date  of this Compact 
that exceed  one hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($135,000)  
in an annual period.  

(b)  On or before  April  30  of each year, the Tribe shall provide to the  State  

its annual budget for items eligible for credits under this section 5.3.   

Upon receipt, the State shall have  ninety (90) days within which to

[...]

requirements of section 11.0 and any dispute resolution procedures related to the  
Project initiated pursuant to sections 11.0 or  13.0 are  completed.  

(a)  If the scope of a Project would allow the Tribe to operate  no more than 
a  cumulative  total of three-hundred forty-nine (349) Gaming Devices 
and upon the completion of the Project the  Tribe will operate  no more  
than a cumulative total of  three  hundred forty-nine (349) Gaming 
Devices in all of  its Gaming Facilities, the  procedures specified in 
sections 11.3 through 11.5 and, if required under  section 11.5,  
subdivision (g), the Tribal Environmental Impact Document (TEID)  
procedures of sections 11.6 through 11.10,  shall apply to the Project.